GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:953
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2013

NCC COURSE IN UNIVERSITY EDUCATION
Bishnoi Shri Kuldeep

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has decided to introduce National Cadet Corps (NCC) as an elective subject in university education
across the country including Haryana;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with its syllabi content; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to inculcate discipline, patriotism and need for social and moral obligations among students?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR)

(a): The University Grants Commission (UGC) had requested the Principals of 30 Autonomous Colleges and all Vice Chancellors of
the affiliating Universities to introduce the National Cadet Corps (NCC) as an elective subject in the education being imparted by
them. However,none of these autonomous colleges is in Haryana.

(b): Aworkshop of the Vice Chancellors of the respective Universities and the Principals of these selected Autonomous Colleges was
conducted by the Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) on 12th March, 2013 at Delhi, to discuss the modalities for the
implementation of NCC as an elective subject with credit points from academic year 2013-14. The copies of the NCC syllabi of
Sardar Patel University, Gujarat and American College, Madurai Kamaraj University, Tamil Nadu were shared with the Principals of
selected Autonomous Colleges. The shared syllabi focus on citizenship, patriotism and the social and moral obligations of an Indian.
The syllabi aim to enhance their life and leadership skills and prepares them to face all challenges in any career or walk of life that they
choose. The Autonomous Colleges and Universities have the freedom to determine and prescribe their own courses of study and
syllabi, and restructure and redesign the courses to suit local needs. The UGC has not prescribed any syllabi centrally.

(c): The University Grants Commission has decided to enhance its financial support to those Autonomous Colleges which introduce
NCC as an elective subject from 2013-14.
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